

BIDDERS NEED NOT RETURN THE ENTIRE PROPOSAL

Project Name: Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements

Project Number: <u>18-14</u>

Location: Village of Oak Park, Illinois - Various Locations

Bridges over I-290 at Home, Oak Park, and East Avenues

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By: Norvilla, LLC
Contractor's Name

2701 S. 13th Avenue

Address

Broadview, Illinois 60155-4715

City

Addendum # one (1) issued August 13, 2018 acknowledged via email August 13, 2018



Notice to Bidders

Time and Place of Opening of Bids

Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the Office of the Village Engineer, Monday through Friday, 8:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. at 201 South Boulevard Oak Park, Illinois 60302 until 11:00 am Thursday, August 16, 2018 at which time the proposals shall be publicly opened and read.

Description of Work

Name:

Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements

Location:

Bridges over I-290 at Home, Oak Park, and East Avenues in Oak Park, IL

Proposed Improvement:

The work to be performed shall consist of installation of permanent protective shielding, ADA ramp construction, deck joint seal replacement, and various sidewalk, parapet and deck slab repairs. Permanent protective shielding will be installed beneath the entire length of the Home Avenue pedestrian bridge deck. Concrete repairs will be performed on the sidewalks and parapets of the Oak Park Avenue bridge. In addition to repairs, the sidewalks at all four corners of the bridge will be removed and replaced with ADA compliant ramps. On East Avenue, the existing neoprene deck joint seal at the North end of the bridge will be removed and replaced with a silicone joint sealer and polymer concrete nosing. Protective shielding will be required beneath the joint replacement. Partial depth deck slab repairs will also be performed in the area surrounding the deck joint replacement. Bridge work will be performed in stages to maintain traffic over the bridges throughout construction. Overnight work is anticipated for portions of the improvement due to restrictions of lane closures on 1-290.

Bidders Instructions

1. Plans and proposal forms will be available in the Office of the Village Engineer, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302 upon payment of \$40.00 (non-refundable). No plans will be issued to prospective bidders after 4 P.M. on the working day preceding the opening of bids. Proposals will not be accepted by the Village of Oak Park from Contractors who have failed to provide payment, if required, for obtaining proposal forms and have also failed to register with the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department as plan holders for this project.

- 2. At the bid opening, all proposals <u>must</u> be accompanied by a proposal guaranty in the amount of 5% of the bid amount. The proposal guaranty shall be in the form of a bid bond executed by a corporate surety company or a bank cashier's check.
- 3. The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in Article 102.01 of the 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction," prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation.
- 4. The work to be performed pursuant to this Proposal is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.
- 5. Bidders need not return the entire proposal when bids are submitted. Portions of the proposal that must be returned include the following:
 - a. Proposal Cover
 - b. Notice to Bidders
 - c. Contract Proposal (I)
 - d. Contract Schedule of Prices Form (II) (if required)
 - e. Proposal Bid Bond (III) (if required)
 - f. Contractor's Certification (IV)
 - g. Tax Compliance Affidavit (V)
 - h. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance (VI)
 - i. Village of Oak Park EEO Report (VII)
 - j. Participation Statement
 - SCHEDULE C: Village of Oak Park Letter of Intent From MBE/WBE to Perform as a Subcontractor, Supplier, and/or Consultant
 - SCHEDULE D: Village of Oak Park M.WBE Participation
 - k. Affidavit of Availability

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

	By Order of
RETURN WITH BID	Bill McKenna, Village Engineer



Proposal

7. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.

price multiplied by the quantity.

RETURN WITH BID Norvilla, LLC Proposal of 2701 S. 13th Avenue Broadview, Illinois 60155-4715 for the Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements, Project 18-14 as noted herein and perform all appurtenant work thereto. 1. The plans for the proposed work are those prepared by the Engineering Division of the Village of Oak Park, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois on July 20, 2018. 2. The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Department of Transportation and designated as 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and the "Supplemental Specifications" there to, the "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Construction in Illinois", and the "Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices", adopted and in effect on the date of invitation of bids. 3. The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the applicable Special Provisions indicated on the "Check Sheet for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" contained in this proposal. 4. The undersigned agrees to all Project work before the final completion date of November 16, 2018 unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifications. 5. Accompanying this proposal is either a bid bond on the Village Bond form or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the specifications, made payable to the Village of Oak Park. The amount of the check is 5% of total bid amount _ (\$ ___ 6. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond or check shall be forfeited to the awarding authority.

11. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a

8. The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the results of unit

9. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.

10. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.

matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

12. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works". (see Special Provision for details).

Special Note: The Prevailing Wage Act / Federal Requirements require maintaining and submitting Certified Payroll records monthly for all entities working on this project.

13. Proposal Guaranty Check:

Attach Cashier's Check or Certified Check Here

In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum of the proposal guaranties that would be required for each individual proposal.

If the proposal guaranty check is placed in another proposal; state below where it can be found.

The proposal guaranty check will be found in the proposal for: Village of Oak Park

Project 18-14 Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements

14. The undersigned submits herewith this schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract:

II SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CODE NUMBER	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	ī	OTAL COST
42001300	PROTECTIVE COAT	SQ YD	66	\$	29.00	\$	1,914.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	285	\$	28.00	\$	7,980.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	70	\$	54.00	\$	3,780.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	285	\$	6.50	\$	1,852.50
50102400	CONCRETE REMOVAL	CUYD	7.9	\$	2,428.00	\$	19,181.20
50157300	PROTECTIVE SHIELD	SQ YD	79	\$	142.30	\$	11,241.70
50300255	CONCRETE SUPERSTRUCTURE	CU YD	9.8	\$	2,682.00	\$	26,283.60
50800205	REINFORCEMENT BARS, EPOXY COATED	POUND	1490	\$	5.00	\$	7,450.00
60603800	COMBINATION CONC CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	FOOT	70	\$	58.60	\$	4,102.00
67100100	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	1	\$	19,200.00	\$	19,200.00
X0327762	RAILROAD FLAGGER (CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY)	LSUM	1	\$	7,200.00	\$	7,200.00
X0327762	RAILROAD FLAGGER (CSX TRANSPORTATION)	LSUM	1	\$	7,200.00	\$	7,200.00
X4240800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS (SPECIAL)	SQ FT	55	\$	102.30	s	5,626.50
X5017305	PROTECTIVE SHIELD (PERMANENT)	SQ YD	340	\$	118.60	\$	40,324.00
X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	LSUM	1	\$	24,000.00	\$	24,000.00
X7015005	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	CAL DA	240	\$	48.00	\$	11,520.00
Z0007400	BRIDGE SIDEWALK REPAIR (PARTIAL DEPTH)	SQ FT	301	\$	80.10	\$	24,110.10
Z0012754	STRUCTURAL REPAIR OF CONCRETE (DEPTH EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN 5 INCHES)	SQ FT	94	\$	380.00	\$	35,720.00
Z0016200	DECK SLAB REPAIR (PARTIAL)	SQ YD	8	\$	1,170.00	\$	9,360.00
Z0048665	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE (CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY)	LSUM	1	\$	8,400.00	\$	8,400.00
Z0048665	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE (CSX TRANSPORTATION)	LSUM	1	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
	PROJECT ID SIGN	EACH	6	\$	720.00	\$	4,320.00
				Bas	se Bid Total	S	286,765.60

BID ALTERNATE

CODE NUMBER	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	то	TAL COST
50102400	CONCRETE REMOVAL	CU YD	0.3	\$	21,160.00	\$	6,348.00
50157300	PROTECTIVE SHIELD	SQ YD	97	\$	110.40	\$	10,708.80
Z0016200	DECK SLAB REPAIR (PARTIAL)	SQ YD	25	\$	593.00	\$	14,825.00
Z0021907	SILICONE JOINT SEALER, 1.75"	FOOT	60	\$	77.20	\$	4,632.00
Z0041895	POLYMER CONRETE	CUFT	7.5	\$	1,718.00	\$	12,885.00
			Alte	rnat	e Bid Total	\$	49,398.80

Bid Total \$ 336,164.40



Norvilla, LLC.

Ш

Village of Oak Park, IL Proposal Bid Bond

as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park, IL (hereafter referred to as "VOP") in the penal sum of 5% of the total bid price, or for the amount specified in Article 102.09 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge"	F
Construction* in effect on the date of invitation for bids. We bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators successors, and assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP this sum under the conditions of this instrument.	ŧ
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said PRINCIPAL is submitting a written proposal to the VOP acting through its awarding authority for the construction of the work designated as the above section.	
THERFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded to the PRINCIPAL by the VOP for the above designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a formal contract, furnish surety guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance coverage, a as provided in the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specifications, then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.)
IN THE EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a formal contract in compliance with an requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the VOP acting through its awarding authority sha immediately be entitled to recover the full penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all attorney fees, and any other expense of recovery.	1
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective officers this day of August A.D. 20_18	,
Norvilla, LLC. PRINCIPAL	
(Company Name) By:	
be affixed.) SURETY ()	
NGM Insurance Company	-
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Attorney-in-Fact) David A Kolura	_
STATE OF ILLINOIS. COUNTY OF Will I, Brandie Catlin I, Brandie Catlin I, a Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify that Lydia Villasenor—Galvani and David A Kotula (Insert names of individuals signing on behalf of PRINCEPAL & SURETY.)	,
who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf or PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
Given under my hand and notary seal this 16th day of August A.D. 20 18	
Improper execution of this form (i.e. missing signatures or seals or incomplete certification) will result in bid being declared irregular. If bid bond is used in lieu of proposal guaranty check, it must be on this form and must be submitted with bid. My commission expires 02/31/22 My commission expires 02/31/22 Notary Public	Ä
OFFICIAL SEAL BRANDIE CATLIN	~~~



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them. "

does hereby make, constitute and appoint David A Kotula --

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following limitation:

1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00)

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of NGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Directors of NGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original scal of the company, to be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate scal to be hereto affixed this 8th day of January, 2016.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By:

Bruce R Fox Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary



State of Florida. County of Duval.

On this January 8, 2016, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly commissioned and qualified, came Bruce R Fox of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed and said that he is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 8th day of January, 2016. NOTARY PUBLIC

I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President of NGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville, Florida this

16lh day of August 2018

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-800-225-5646.

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street, Keene, NH 03431 Attn: Bond Claims.



IV

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

- A. The undersigned hereby certifies that said vendor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park - Village Code relating to "Bidding Requirements".
- B. The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal of bid certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the Municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the Contract in Civil action.
- C. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois and the Village of Oak Park, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- D. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.

Organization Name

(Seal	- If Corporation)
	By: Authorized Signature
	Address
	Telephone
Subs	cribed and sworn to before me this day of, 2018.
	Notary Public
In the	State of
Му С	ommission Expires:
	(Complete Applicable Paragraph Below)
(a)	Corporation The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the legal name of
	and is organized and existing
	under the laws of the State of
	The full names of its Officers are:
	President
	Secretary
	Treasurer

The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the event that their proposal is executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation that permits the person to execute the offer for the corporation.)

		RETUR	N THIS PAG	E WITH BID	7	
Name		Title	SS#	Drivers Lice	nse	State
Pleas	er and / or Co e provide the I uance of Com	Name, Soc	ial Security I	Number, Drivers i	License Nur	mber and State
	Signed:			Sole Propriet	 tor	
	in the county	of	·	_ .		
	which name i	is registere	d with the of	fice of		
	a trade name	, said trad	e name is _		<u>.</u>	
				If th	ne Vendor is	operating under
(c)	Sole Propriet The Vendor i		roprietor who	ose full name is		
	Cook		.			
	the office of	Illinois Sec	retary of State		_ in the cou	inty of
	Norvilla, LLC			, whic	ch name is r	registered with
			-	er the legal name	of	
	2701 S. 13th A	venue Broa		ino Villasenor/Exe	ecutive Vice F —	President
	2701 S. 13th A	Avenue Bro			_	
Q		\sim		<u>'illasenor-Galvani/</u>	<u>Pr</u> esident	
(b)	Name, Signa					
		"T T (" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "				

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Norvilla, LLC	_, as part of its proposal on a contract for
(name of contractor)	
Project Number: 18-14 Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements	to the Village of Oak Park, hereby
(general description of item(s) proposal on)	

certifies that said contractor is not barred from proposing on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation to either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village Code relating to "Proposing Requirements".

(Authorized Agent of Contractor)
Lydia Villasenor-Galvani / President

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this 16th day of

August

____, 2018.

Notary Public My commission expires March 18, 2019

> OFFICIAL SEAL TONY VILLASENOR Notery Public, State of Minols My Commission Expires March 18, 2019

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION (cont.)

Norvilla, LLC	, as part of its proposal on a contract for
(name of contractor)	
Project Number: 18-14 Bridge Rehabilitation Improvement	ts to the Village of Oak Park, hereby
(general description of item(s) proposa	al on)
certifies that said contractor is in compliance	with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug
Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective	ve date of January 1, 1992.
Ву	Shellan Her
	(Authorized Agent of Contractor) Lydia Villasenor-Galvani / President
	·
Subscribed and sworn to	
before me this 16th day of	
<u>August</u> , 2018.	
Notary Public My commission expires March 18, 2019	
OFFICIAL SEAL TONY VILLASENOR Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 18, 2019	

TAX COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

Lydia Villasenor-Galvani	_, being first duly sworn, deposes and
says: that he/she is President	of
(partner, or	fficer, owner, etc.)
Norvilla, LLC (contractor)	·
understands that making a false stataxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and and allows the municipality to recover or entity under the contract in civil actions and allows the municipality to recover or entity under the contract in civil actions are contracted in civil actions and the contract in civil actions are contracted in civil actions are contracted in civil actions.	m contracting with the Village of ncy in the payment of any tax Revenue unless the individual or the procedures established by for the tax or the amount of the king the proposal or proposal tement regarding delinquency in d, in addition, voids the contract all amounts paid to the individual
The above statement must be subscri	bed and sworn to before a notary public.
Subscribed and sworn to this 16th day	of <u>August</u> , 2018.
Notary Public My commission expires March 18, 2019 OFFICIAL SEAL. TONY VILLASENOR Notary Public, State of Illinois	



Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises Requirements:

The Village of Oak Park in an effort to reaffirm its policy of non-discrimination, encourages and applauds the efforts of contractors and subcontractors in taking affirmative action and providing Equal Employment Opportunity without regard to race, religion, creed, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap unrelated to ability to perform the job or protected veteran's status.

Reporting Requirements:

The following forms must be completed in their entirety, notarized and included as part of the bid proposal document. Failure to respond truthfully to any question on this list or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of your bid.

- VI. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance
- VII. Village of Oak Park E.E.O. Report (2 Pages)

Disadvantaged Business Participation Reporting

In an effort to reaffirm its commitment to DBE participation the Village of Oak Park asks each general contractor bidding on Public Works Projects to report on their utilization of Minority and Women Business Enterprises. Please list the MBE/WBE companies working as sub-contractors and/or suppliers on the DBE participation statement included herewith. Feel free to make additional copies of this form if necessary and include with your bid.

VI

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

NOTE: Their affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal.

Lydia Villasenor-Galvani , being (name of person making the Affidavit)	first duly sworn, deposes and says that
President of Norvilla, LLC (Title or Office)	(Name of Company) and that he/she
has the authority to make the following affidavit;	that he/she has the knowledge of the
Village of Oak Park Ordinance relating to Fair E	mployment Practices and knows and
understands the contents thereof; that he/she c	ertifies hereby that Norvilla, LLC (Name of
is an "Equal Opportunity E company)	mployer" as defined by Section 2000
(E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States	Code Annotated and Federal
Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 which are	e incorporated herein by reference.
	Lydia Villasenor-Galvani/President
Subscribed and sworn to before	
me this 16th day of	
August, 2018	
Notary Public My commission expires March 18, 2019 OFFICIAL SEAL TONY VILLASENOR Notary Public, State of Minois My Commission Expires March 18, 2019	AGE WITH BID

VII

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK <u>E.E.O.</u> REPORT

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on their form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify your proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact Village Engineer Bill McKenna at (708) 358-5722.

1.	Vendor Name:	Norvilla, LLC
2.	Check here if you	r firm is:
	X MB	Ξ
	X WB	E
	X DBE	
	Non	-MBE/WBE
*Note	e if your firm is an N	I/WBE please fill out the attached affidavit (copies of all
certif	īcation letters must	be included)
3.	What is the size of	of the firm's current stable work force?
	Nun	nber of full-time employees
	<u>n/a</u> Nun	nber of part-time employees
notic	act. Forms will be e of contract awar	on will be <u>requested of all subcontractors working on their</u> furnished to the low responsible bidder or contractor with the d, and these forms must be completed and submitted to the tion of the contract by the Village.



TONI PRECKWINKLE

PRESIDENT

Cook County Board of Commissioners

RICHARD R BOYKIN 1st District

> DENNIS DEER 2nd District

> JERRY BUTLER 3rd District

STANLEY MOORE 4th District

DEBORAH SIMS 5th District

EDWARD M MOODY 6th District

JESUS G. GARCIA 7th District

LUIS ARROYO JR 8th District

PETER N. SILVESTRI 9th District

BRIDGET GAINER 10th District

JOHN P DALEY 11th District

JOHN A FRITCHEY 12th District

LARRY SUFFREDING 13th District

GREGG GOSLIN 14th District

TIMOTHY O SCHNEIDER 15th District

JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI 16th District

SEAN M MORRISON 17th District

OFFICE OF CONTRACT COMPLIANCE

JACQUELINE GOMEZ

DIRECTOR

118 N Clark, County Building, Room 1020 • Chicago Illinois 60602 • (312) 603 5502

February 26, 2018

Ms. Lydia Villasenor-Galvani, President Norvilla, LLC 2701 S. 13th Avenue Broadview, IL 60155

Re: Annual Certification Expires: March 1, 2019

Dear Ms. Villasenor-Galvani:

Congratulations on your continued eligiblity for Certification as a Minority-owned Business Enterprise (MBE) and Woman-owned Business Enterprise (WBE) by Cook County Government. This certification is valid until March 1, 2022; however, you must re-validate your firms' certification annually.

As a condition of continued Certification during this five (5) year term, you must file a "No Change Affidavit" within sixty (60) business days prior to the date of Annual Certification Expiration. Failure to file this Affidavit shall result in the termination of your Certification. You must notify Cook County Government's Office of Contract Compliance of any change in ownership or control or any other matters or facts affecting your firm's eligibility for Certification within fifteen (15) business days of such change.

Cook County Government may commence action to remove your firm as a MBE/WBE vendor if you fail to notify us of any changes of facts affecting your firm's Certification, or if your firm otherwise fails to cooperate with the County in any inquiry or investigation. Removal of status may also be commenced if your firm is found to be involved in bidding or contractual irregularities.

Your firm's name will be listed in Cook County's Directory of certified firms in the following area(s) of specialty:

> Construction: General Contractor; Concrete, Excavation, Rebar, Demolition, **Drainage & Civil Engineering Consultation**

Your firm's participation on Cook County contracts will be credited toward MBE or WBE goals in your area(s) of specialty. While your participation on Cook County contracts is not limited to your specialty, credit toward MBE or WBE goals will be given only for work performed in the specialty category.

Thank you for your continued interest in Cook County Government's Minority, Women, Veteran, and Service-Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise Programs.

Sincerely,

Contract Compliance Director

Gacqueline Some

JG/lar





June 7, 2018

Lydia Villasenor-Galvani Norvilla LLC 2701 S. 13th Avenue Broadview, IL 60155

Dear Ms. Villasenor-Galvani:

Pace, has reviewed your annual No Change Affidavit and supporting documentation and is pleased to inform you that your firm continues to meet the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program certification eligibility standards set forth in 49 CFR Part 26.61. Your next No Change Affidavit is due **July 15, 2019.** Notification will be sent to you sixty (60) days prior to this date.

This certification allows your firm to participate as a DBE in the Illinois Unified Certification Program (IL UCP). The participating agencies include the Illinois Department of Transportation, the City of Chicago, the Chicago Transit Authority, Metra and Pace.

If there is any change in circumstances that affect your ability to meet size standards, disadvantaged status, ownership, or control requirements or any material change in the information provided in your initial application, you must provide written notification to this agency within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the change. Failure to provide this information is a ground for denial of certification based on failure to cooperate pursuant to 49 CFR 26.109(c).

The Directory is used by prime contractors/consultants, as well as other agencies, to solicit participation of DBE firms. The Directory can be accessed on the Internet at www.pacebus.com. Your firm's name will appear in the IL UCP DBE Directory under the following category name(s):

- NAICS Code: 238110 Poured Concrete Foundation and Structure Contractors specifically, concrete repair, and footing and foundation concrete contractors
- NAICS Code: 238120 Structural Steel and Precast Concrete Contractors specifically, rebar contractors and erecting structural steel (sheet piling, H-piling [waterside and landside]
- NAICS Code: 238910 Site Preparation Contractors specifically, demolition and excavation contractor

Ms. Lydia Villasenor-Galvani June 7, 2018 Page 2

- NAICS Code: 237310 Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction specifically, concrete paving (i.e., highway, road, street, public sidewalk), construction management (i.e., highway, road, street, public sidewalk), curbs and street gutter (highway, road, and street, construction), and sidewalk public construction
- NAICS Code: 237990 Other Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction specifically, construction management (mass transit) and drainage project construction.

Your participation on contracts will only be credited toward DBE contract goals when you perform in your firm's approved area(s) of specialty. Credit for participation in an area outside your specialty requires prior approval (verification of resources, expertise, and corresponding support documentation, etc.).

Sincerely,

Donald Mayes

DBE Liaison Officer

				NILL VILL	VII (Continued) AGE OF OAK P	VII (Continued) VILLAGE OF OAK PARK	RK					
Vendor Name	Norvilla, LLC	CC										
Total Employees	7										i	
						Males			Fe	Females		
Job Categories	Total	Total Males	Total Females	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	lotal Minorities
Officials & Managers	,	-	-		-				-			2
Professionals		,	-		-				-			,
Technicians									,			
Sales Workers												
Office & Clerical	2	2			-							
Semi-Skilled												
Laborers												
Service Workers												
TOTAL												
Management Trainees												
Apprentices						:						
This completed and notarized report must accompany your bid. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with your	notarized rep	oort must a	ccompany y	our bid.	it should b	e attached t	to your Affi	davit of (Complianc	e. Failure to	include it	vith your
bid will be disqualify you from consideration.	you from cor	nsideration	(,		:	;		,			
		Au	EE0-1 R	port m	ay be su	n EEO-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report.	lieu of th	is repo	בן בו			
Lydia Villasenor-Galvani	-Galvani		j being	ı first du	ly sworn,	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the_	ınd says ti	hat he/s	he is the	President		į
(Name of Person Making Affidavit) of Norvilla, LLC	Making Affid	that	he above E	EO Re	oort inforr	(Title or Office and above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is submitted with the intent that it	ue and ac	curate a	and is sub	mitted with	(Title or the inter	(Title or Officer) intent that it
be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn	ıbscribed an	d sworn to	to before me this	- 1	16th	day of A	August			, 20 18	•.	
(Signature	ture)	Jan.		∢l	August 18, 2018 (Date)	2018 e)	1		1/2	Ch	KI T	
					9				My con	My commission expires March 18, 2019	TARY PUBLIC on expires March	18, 2019

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

OFFICIAL SEAL
TONY VILLASENOR
Notary Public, Sare of Winois
My Commission Expires March 18, 2019

Participation Statement

(1) Instructions

Submit: Schedule C and Schedule D with Bid Documents

SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

M/WBE Firm: Norvilla, LLC	Contract #: 18-14 Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements
Address: 2701 S. 13th Avenue	_City/State/Zip: Broadview, Illinois 60155-4715
Contact Person: Lydia Villasenor-Galvani	Phone: <u>708.223.8151</u> Fax: <u>708.223.4384</u>
Certification Expiration Date: March 1, 2	Race/Gender: Hispanic/Female
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting a [] No [X] Yes – Please attach explana Proposed Subcontractor:	
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to the above named Project/Contract: General Contracting Services	provide the following Commodities and or Services fo
described Commodities/Services:	Percentage, and the Terms of Payment for the above 9290 - PER CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS
(If more space is needed to fully describ payment schedule, attach additional she	be the M/VVBE Firm's proposed scope of work and/or eets.) firms that the facts and representations set forth herein
Signature (M/WBE) Lydia Villasenor-Galvani	Signature (Prime Bidder/Proposer) Lydia Villasenor-Galvani
Print Name Norvilla, LLC	Print Name Norvilla, LLC
Firm Name August 16, 2018	Firm Name August 16, 2018
Date	Date
Subscribed and sworn before me this _	16th day of <u>August</u> , 20 18, (SEAL)
Signature of Notary Public	 ,
My Commission expires onMarch 1	8, 2019
OFFICIAL SEAL TONY VILLASENOR Notary Public, State of Illinois	RN THIS PAGE WITH BID

SCHEDULE D: **VILLAGE OF OAK PARK** M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

Contract #: 18-14 Bridge Rehabilitation Improver	ments Contract Value: \$ 336, 164. 40
Contact Person: Lydia Villasenor-Galvani Phone:	708.223.8151 Fax: 708.223.4384
Description of Commodities/Services to be pro General Construction Services	ovided by the Bidder/Proposer on this Contract:
Any questions regarding compliance with thes	se requirements should be directed to:
Finance Department The Village of Oak Park, 123 Madison Street, PHONE: 708.358.5460, FAX: 708.358.5105.	Oak Park, Illinois 60302
Lydia Villasenor-Galvani	(print name) hereby agree
bid/proposal; that the M/WBE Participati responsiveness and responsibility; and are responsibility; and are responsibility; and administrators or assigns and through the bidder/proposer including but companies, or sureties are bound by this agbest of my knowledge, information and belie	at the time and place of the submissions of this on Plan is an element of bidder/proposer incorporated as part of the contract; that heirs, ind any other persons or entities claiming by or not limited to insurance companies, bonding preement; and do declare and affirm that, to the ef, the facts and representations set forth in this correct, and that no material facts have been Lydia Villasenor-Galvani
Signed Signed	Name and Title (Print)
Norvilla, LLC	2701 S. 13th Avenue
Firm Name (Print)	Firm Address (Print)
708.223.8151 708.223.4384	Broadview, Illinois 60155-4715
Phone Fax	City/State/Zip
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this	16th day of August , 2018,
Signature of Notary Public	
My commission expires March 18, 2019 (SEAL)	
OFFICIAL SEAL TONY VILLASENOR Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 18, 2019	HIS PAGE WITH BID

SCHEDULE D: M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

M/WBE firms may participate in the performance of this contract, either DIRECTLY or INDIRECTLY, as:

Prime Bidders/Proposers; Joint Venture Partners; Subcontractors; and/or Suppliers.

Name of M/WBE Firm: Norvilla	LLC	Race / Gender: Hispanic/Female
Address: 2701 S. 13th Avenu		1
City/State/Zip: Broadview, IL 60	0302	
Telephone No.: 708.223.8151		Fax: 708.223.4384
Contact Person: Lydia Villaser	nor-Galvani	
Dollar Amount: \$308,144,40	92 %	Schedule C attached? [X] Yes [] No
Description of Commodity/Serv		ERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES
Name of M/WBE Firm:		Race / Gender:
Address:		
City/State/Zip:		
Telephone No.:		Fax:
Contact Person:		
Dollar Amount: \$	%	Schedule C attached? [] Yes [] No
Description of Commodity/Serv	/ice:	
		2008.2
Name of M/WBE Firm:		Race / Gender:
Address:		
City/State/Zip:		
Telephone No.:		Fax:
Contact Person:		
Dollar Amount: \$	%	Schedule C attached? [] Yes [] No
Description of Commodity/Serv	rice:	
Total MBE \$ 308/64.	2	92 %
Total WBE \$		// / %
Grand Total MBE \$ 308 /	64.40	92 %
Grand Total WBE \$		
4	RETURN T	HIS PAGE WITH BID
4 NORVILLA LLC	15 A COL	UNTY OF COOK CERTIFIED MAE/
CERTIFICATION	18 A-11.	THE COOK CERTIFIED MAE/

The undersigned affirms that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the terms and operations of our joint venture and the intended participation of each partner in the undertaking. Further, the undersigned covenants and agrees to provide to the Village of Oak Park current, complete and accurate information regarding actual joint venture work and the payment therefore, and any proposed changes in any provision of the joint venture agreement, and to permit the audit and examination of the books, records and files of the joint venture, or those of each partner relevant to the joint venture by authorized representatives of the Village of Oak Park.

Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal and state laws concerning false statements.

Note: If after filing this Schedule B and before the completion of the joint venture's work on the project, there is any change in the information submitted, the joint venture must submit a revised version of this document to the Village of Oak Park either directly, or through the prime contractor if the joint venture is a subcontractor.

11011IIII, EEC						
Name of MBE/WBE Partner Firm	Name of non-MBE/WBE Partner Firm					
Signature of Affiant Lydia Villasenor-Galvani/President	Signature of Affiant					
Name and Title of Affiant August 16, 2018	Name and Title of Affiant					
Date	Date					
On this 16th day of August	, 20 <u>18</u> , the above signed					
officers Lydia Villasenor-Galvani						
(names of	affiants)					
personally appeared and, known to me are acknowledged that they executed the sam therein contained.	e the persons described in the foregoing Affidavit, se in the capacity therein stated and for the purpose					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set n	ny hand and seal.					
Signature of Notary Public	(SEAL)					
Commission Expires: March 18, 2019	(OLAL)					
OFFICIAL SEAL TONY VILLASENOR						
Notary Public, State of Winois My Commission Expires March 18, 2019 RETURN 1	THIS PAGE WITH BID					

Norvilla LLC



CONTRACT

	HIS CONTR																
12	23 Madiso	on St.,	Oak	Park,	IL 60	0302	acting	by	and t	hrough	its	Preside	nt and	Board	of its		s and cutors,
ad	lministrato	rs, succ	essors	or ass	igns (h	ereina	fter "(Contr	actor")	in an ar	noun	t not to	exceed	\$		·	
2. Th	ne followin	g docur	nents s	et for	th the	terms	of this	Con	tract an	d are in	corpo	orated h	erein:				
	a.	The Vi	llage of	Oak P	ark's N	Notice	to Bid	ders,	Special	Provisi	ons a	nd Plans	for				
				_	-			-	t ("Proje								
	b.			-		ed			, 2018;	and							
	C.	The Co	entract	Bona.													
3. Specia	Where to the state of the whole														s Not	ice to B	idders,
4.	The Con	itractor	shall a	t its o	wn cos	st and	expen:	se pe	erform a	II the w	ork,	furnish a	all mate	rials and	d all la	bor ne	essary
	nplete the r rector's de	work in															
-	Th - C	_ 4 4				h lasa	Alban A							fo		ماماد	cimilar
5.	The Cor																
	y and over																
	nois Prevai												-				
-	The Con		-66		aha in	و داده اد داده	al sian	n= +1	hic Cont		auth e	rizad ta	avacut	o thic C	aatra	et on he	half of
6. the Co	ntractor.	itractor	amm	s that	the in	aiviau	ai ziRui	ing u	nis Con	i act is a	dutiit	mzeu to	execui	e uns c	VIII a	L OII DE	יט וומוו
repres	IN WITI entatives o						reto h	ave	caused	this Co	ontra	ct to be	e signe	d by th	eir d	uly auti	norized
VIII A	GE OF O	AK DAI	DK						CON	ΓΡΔζΤ	OR'S	NAME					
VILLA	IGE OF O	AN FAI	NIX.						CON	INACI	OIV 3	IAMIAIE	•				
By:	Cara Pa	avlicek		1					By:					_			
Its:	Village								lts:								
1	v	1110110	6 -1						,								
Date:			2	2018					Date	:			201	.8			
										CT.							
ATTE	SI:								ATTE	51:							
By:	Vicki S	caman	ı						By:					_			
lts:	Village	Clerk							Its:								
	J -																
Date:			, 2	2018					Date				, 201	.8			



CONTRACT BOND

				an		corporat	tion with of	ffices	at					, as
PRINCIPAL, a	nd					<u> </u>				as	SURETY	, is held	and f	irmly
bound unto	the	Village	of	Oak	Park	(hereafter	referred	to	as	"Village")	in th	ne pena	sum	n of
		_				/100 (\$), '	well	and truly to	be paid	to the Vil	lage, fo	or the
payment of which its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, are bound jointly to pay to the Village under								ınder						
the condition														

WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village, acting through its President and Board of Trustees, for the construction of work, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the Principal has promised and agreed to perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, including paying not less than the prevailing rate of wages in Cook County, where the work is for the construction of any public work subject to the Prevailing Wage Act, and has further agreed to save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise, for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to it for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in the contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of performance thereof and until the work shall have been accepted, and shall save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will remain in full force and effect.

	he SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective office
this day of	, 2018.
NAME OF PRINCIPAL	
By:Signature	
Signature	
By:Printed Name	
Printed Name	
Its:	
Title	
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the	
day of	ر 2018.
Notary Public	
NAME OF SURETY	
Ву:	
Signature of Attorney-in-Fact	
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the	
day of	_ 2018.
Notary Public	



Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink. "Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4	AWARDS PENDING	
Contract Number	ATS (32130)	AA GEM	28946 - AIRPORT MAINT.		B-01373 (ROLLINS RD)	
Contract With	ROSSI CONTRACTORS	ROSSI CONTRACTOR	ROSSI CONTRACTOR		LCDOT	
Estimated Completion Date	11/21/2018	8/31/18	10/31/18		11/30/18	
Total Contract Price	2,354,172.00	231,676.00	102,981.00		359,787.00	Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor	0.00	0.00	0.00		359,787.00	359,787.00
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor	727,135.00	41,876.00	7,371.00		0.00	776,382.00
		_		Total Value of All	Work	1,136,169.00

Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work for each contract and awards pending to be completed with your own forces. All work—subcontracted to others will be listed on the reverse of this form. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work to be done by your company. If no work is contracted, show NONE,							
Earthwork	JNE.					Totals 0.00	
Portland Cement Concrete Paving						0.00	
HMA Plant Mix						0.00	
HMA Paving						0.00	
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						0.00	
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces						0.00	
Highway,R,R, and Waterway Structures	727,135.00					727,135.00	
Drainage					214,787.00	214,787.00	
Electrical						0.00	
Cover and Seal Coats						0.00	
Concrete Construction		41,976.00				41,876.00	
Landscaping			7,371.00			7,371.00	
			-			0.00	
Fencing Guardrail						0.00	
						0.00	
Painting						0.00	
Signing						0.00	
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling						0.00	
Demolition (Demolition						0.00	
Pavement Markings (Paint)						0.00	
Other Construction (List)						0.00	
						0.00	
Totals	727,135.00	41,876.00	7,371.00	0.00	214,787.00	991,169.00	

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Itlinois Procurement Code". Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	1	2	3	4	AWARDS PENDING
Subcontractor	NONE	NONE	NONE		TO BE LET
Type of Work					VARIOUS
Subcontract Price					145,000.00
Amount Uncompleted					145,000.00
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted		<u></u>			
Total Uncompleted	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	145,000.00

I, being duly sworn, do hereby declare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 13th day of August, 2018.	
1 22	Type or Print Name Lydia Villasenor - Galvani President
to: ()()	Officer or Director Title
Notary Public	Signed Syllaw Ible
My commission expires: 3/18/2019	
	Company Norvilla, LLC
(Notary Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL	Address 2701 South 13th Ave
TONY VILLASENOR	Broadview, IL 60155
Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 18, 2	2019 }